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C O N T R A C T O R S L IC E N SE  B O A R D 


O FFIC E  O F A D M IN IST R A T IV E  H E A R IN G S


D E PA R T M E N T  O F C O M M E R C E  A N D  C O N SU M E R  A FFA IR S


ST A T E  O F H A W A II


In the M atter of the


) 

C ontractor's L icense of


)


)


R O B E R T  A . SC A R PIT T O , doing business as
 )


V IK IN G  PO O L S M ID -V A L L E Y , IN C ., 

)


)


R espondent. 

) 

)


C L B  2007-115-L 


B O A R D 'S FIN A L 


O R D E R 


B O A R D 'S FIN A L  O R D E R 


O n O ctober 14, 2009, the duly appointed H earings O fficer subm itted his Findings of


Fact, C onclusions of L aw  and R ecom m ended O rder in the above-captioned m atter to the C ontractors


L icense B oard ("B oard"). C opies of the H earings O fficer's recom m ended decision w ere also


transm itted to the parties. A  copy of the H earings O fficer's recom m ended decision sent to R obert A .


Scarpitto, dba V iking Pools M id-V alley, Inc. ("R espondent") w as returned m arked "U nclaim ed,


U nable to Forw ard." A lthough the parties w ere provided w ith the opportunity to file exceptions, no


exceptions w ere filed.


U pon review  of the entire record of this proceeding, the B oard adopts the H earings


O fficer's recom m ended decision as the B oard's Final O rder. A ccordingly, the B oard finds and


concludes that R espondent R obert A . Scarpitto, doing business as V iking Pools M id-V alley, Inc.


violated H aw aii R evised Statutes §§444-9.3 and 17(3), along w ith H aw aii A dm inistrative R ule §16-


77-8(a).


For the violations found, R espondent's contractor's license is hereby revoked and


R espondent shall im m ediately subm it all indicia of licensure as a contractor in the State of H aw aii to


the Executive O fficer of the B oard. The B oard further orders that R espondent pay w ithin sixty days of


the B oard's Final O rder: (1) restitution to D enise A nne M atlock in the sum  of $17,630.00; and (2) a fine


of $25,000.00. Paym ent of the fine shall be by certified check or m oney order m ade payable to


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.
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the "State of H aw aii, C om pliance R esolution Fund." Paym ent of restitutions shall be m ade payable to


the com plainants. Send all paym ents to: R egulated Industries C om plaints O ffice, D epartm ent of


C om m erce and C onsum er A ffairs, 235 South B eretania Street, 9th Floor, H onolulu, H aw aii 96813.


Paym ent of the restitution and fine shall be conditions for relicensure in the event R espondent


reapplies for licensure follow ing the period of revocation. 
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D A TED : H onolulu, H aw aii: 

NOV 2 3 

2-00q


Board's Final O rder; In re Robert A. Scarpitto, dba Viking Pools M id-Valley, Inc.; C LB-2007-I 15-L.


This decision has been redacted and reformatted for publication
 purposes and contains all of the original text of the actual decision.
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